
 

Planning Committee  Agenda 
Date: Wednesday 13 March 2024 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton  
 

Conservative Councillors: Christopher Baxter (VC) 
Samir Sumaria 
Zak Wagman 
 

Labour Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
Nitin Parekh 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Anjana Patel 
2. Norman Stevenson 
3. Salim Chowdhury 
4. Nicola Blackman 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Simon Brown 
2. Kandy Dolor 
3. Rashmi Kalu 
 

Contact:  Rita Magdani, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel: 07707 138582 E-mail: rita.magdani@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Planning Committee - 13 March 2024 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 

Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Planning Committee 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 5 March 2024 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1001&Year=0


 

Planning Committee - 13 March 2024 3 

Agenda - Part I   

Guidance Note for Members of the Public attending the 
Planning Committee  (Pages 5 - 8) 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Right of Members to Speak   
To agree requests to speak from Councillors who are not Members of the Committee. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 9 - 12) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2024 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions   
To note any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 8 March 2024.  Questions 
should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. Petitions   
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

7. Deputations   
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

8. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 
 

9. Addendum   
To follow 
 

10.10. Quarterly Calendar Year Appeals Report (Quarter 4)  (Pages 13 - 68) 
 

11. Representations on Planning Applications   
To confirm whether representations are to be received, under Committee Procedure 
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), from objectors and applicants regarding planning 
applications on the agenda. 
 
Planning Applications Received   

Report of the Chief Planning Officer - circulated separately. 
  

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Planning Committee - 13 March 2024 4 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Planning Protocol, where 
Councillors disagree with the advice of the Chief Planning Officer, it will be the Members' 
responsibility to clearly set out the reasons for refusal where the Officer recommendation 
is for grant.  The planning reasons for rejecting the Officer's advice must be clearly 
stated, whatever the recommendation and recorded in the minutes.  The Officer must be 
given the opportunity to explain the implications of the contrary decision. 
 

12.12. Section 2 - Other Applications recommended for Grant   
  
(a) 2/01 Canons High School, 

Shaldon Road, HA8 6AL 
PL/0117/23 

 

EDGWARE  GRANT  (Pages 
69 - 90)  

 
(b) 2/02 Unit 15, Waverley 

Industrial Estate, Hailsham 
Drive, HA1 4TR P/2698/23 

 

MARLBOROUGH  GRANT  (Pages 
91 - 
118)  

13.13. Section 3 - Other Applications recommended for Refusal   
 

14. 3/01 8 Tintagel Drive, Stanmore, HA7 4SR PL/0817/23  CANONS  REFUSE 
(Pages 119 - 142) 
 
Agenda - Part II - NIL   

15. Any Other Urgent Business   
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Data Protection Act Notice   

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 



Guidance Note for Members of the Public 
attending the Planning Committee 

 

Typical Planning Committee layout for the Auditorium 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
  
  

 
Order of Committee Business 

 
It is the usual practice for the Committee to bring forward to the early part of the meeting, those 
planning applications where notice has been given that objectors wish to speak, or where 
members of the public have come to hear the debate.  However, often the agendas are quite 
long and the Committee may want to raise questions with officers and enter into detailed 
discussion over particular applications.  This means that members of the p
[...]
82471/029%20Part%204B%20Committee%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf


Grant permission subject to a legal agreement: 
Sometimes requirements need to be attached to a planning permission which cannot be dealt 
with satisfactorily by conditions.  The Committee therefore may grant permission subject to a 
legal agreement being entered into by the Council and the Applicant/Land owner to ensure 
these additional requirements are met.  
 
 
(Important Note: This is intended to be a general guide to help members of the public 
understand the Planning Committee procedures.  It is not an authoritative statement of the law. 
Also, the Committee may, on occasion, vary procedures). 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee - 14 February 2024 Page 131 

 

Planning Committee  

Minutes 

14 February 2024 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
Christopher Baxter 
 

Rashmi Kalu 
Samir Sumaria 
Zak Wagman 
 

 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Councillor Nitin Parekh    
 

 
 
 

303. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members: - 
  
Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

Councillor Nitin Parekh Councillor Rashmi Kalu 
  
 

304. Right of Members to Speak   

RESOLVED:  That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, 
had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting. 
  
 

305. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED: To note that there were none. 
  
  
 

9

Agenda Item 4
Pages 9 to 12



Planning Committee - 14 February 2024 Page 132 

306. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2024 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

307. Public Questions, Petitions, Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received. 
 

308. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

309. Addendum   

RESOLVED:  To accept the Addendum. 
 
Resolved Items   

310. Quarterly Calendar Year Appeals Report (Quarter 3)   

The Committee received a report on the latest appeals received from August 
to October 2023. 
  
DECISION:  Noted. 
  
  
 

311. Representations on Planning Applications   

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure 
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect 
of item No. 2/02 on the list of planning applications. 
  
  
 

312. 2/01, 8 Tintagel Drive, HA7 4SR, P/2309/22   

PROPOSAL: 
  
First floor side and rear extension; Single storey rear infill extension; External 
alterations. 
  
RECOMMENDATION:  
  
The Planning Committee were asked to:  
  
1) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, and 
2) Grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 1 of 
the report: 
  

10



Planning Committee - 14 February 2024 Page 133 

DECISION:  GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the Officer’s 
report. 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to approve the 
application was unanimous. 
  
 

313. 2/02, 6 Woodstead Grove, HA8 6PQ, P/2495/22   

PROPOSAL:  
  
Conversion of dwellinghouse into two flats (2 x 3 bed), single and two-storey 
side to rear extension and single-storey rear extension, rear dormer, external 
alterations, parking, separate amenity space, associated landscaping, refuse 
and cycle storage (Demolition of single-storey rear extension and detached 
garage and store at side). 
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
The Planning Committee were asked to:  
1) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, and  
2) Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 of 
the report. 
  
The Committee received a representation from Mrs Amparo Villamil who 
spoke and urged the Committee to refuse the application. 
  
The Committee received representation from the applicant, Mr Iosif Utale. 
  
DECISION:  GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the Officer’s report 
and tabled addendum. 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to approve the 
application was unanimous. 
  
  
 
The recording of this meeting can be found at the following link:  
  
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.11 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Chair 
 
 

11

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


Planning Committee - 14 February 2024 Page 134 

 
 

12



 
 
 
 
 
Quarterly (Q4 Calendar Year) Appeals Report for March 13th, 2024, Planning Committee  
 
Planning Inspectorate statistical release dated November 23rd, 2023, revealed that the Planning 
Inspectorate made 1,660 appeal decisions in in October 2023.  There were 1,566 written 
representations decisions in October 2023 (16,984 over the course of 12 months).  The median 
decision time for appeals procedure type ‘Written Representations’ cases was 30 weeks (identical to 
that of the previous 12 months).  There were 54 decisions issued on appeal type ‘Hearings’ during 
October 2023 (916 over the course of 12 months).  The median time for appeals procedure type 
‘Hearings’ was 28 weeks (12-month median being 44 weeks).  There were 40 decisions issued on 
appeal type ‘Inquiries’ during October 2023 (518 over the course of 12 months).  The median time 
for appeals procedure type ‘Inquiries’ was 39 weeks (12-month median being 50 weeks).  The Official 
Statistics for the month of October can be read by clicking here. 
 
Planning Inspectorate statistical release dated December 21st, 2023, revealed that the Planning 
Inspectorate made 1,614 appeal decisions in in November 2023.  There were 1,498 written 
representations decisions in November 2023 (17,006 over the course of 12 months).  The median 
decision time for appeals procedure type ‘Written Representations’ cases was 32 weeks (12-month 
median
[...]
the London 
Borough of Harrow Council’s ‘Development Management Policies’ (2013). 

 

26

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3324724
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3314704


 
 
 
 
 

7.8. For the reasons given above, the appeal ought to be allowed, and planning permission is granted 
subject to condition and planning obligation to secure a financial contribution towards replacement 
tree planting. 

 
7.9. An award for costs application against the London Borough of Harrow Council by the appellant was 

made under Section 78, 322 and Schedule 6 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Section 
250(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, against the refusal of planning permission for the erection 
of a “3 storey new build residential development comprising 1x1 bed apartments & 7x2 bed 
apartments with associated car parking and secure cycle storage, ancillary and amenity space.”.  
 

7.10. The applicant considers the Council has exhibited unreasonable behaviour with respect to the 
substance of the matter under appeal. The applicant argues the Council failed to apply full weight to 
all material considerations in its assessment and subsequently drew a wholly inaccurate assertion that 
the proposal would result in an overdevelopment of the site with impacts on the setting of the locally 
listed cottages on Cuckoo Hill. The applicant goes on to state that the Council refused the proposal 
based on vague and generalised statements rather than direct reference to policy or guidance. The 
applicant also argues the Council’s statement of case fails to present a respectable case to show clearly 
why the appeal proposals should not be permitted. 

 
7.11. The Council state that the Planning Committee (PC) were within their rights to come to a decision 

which differs from the officer’s recommendation and that the minutes of the PC set out the 
justification for the refusal. They add that this justification, and th
[...]
pment which was before them. 

 
51.10. For the above-mentioned reasons, the inspectorate concluded that appeal A should be allowed, 

subject to a condition. Appeal B, that the appeal succeeds on ground (a).  
 

67



This page is intentionally left blank



_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  Canons High School, Shaldon Road, HA8 6AL       
Wednesday 13th March 2024 

 
Agenda Item: 2/01 

 
= application site 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Canons High School, Shaldon Road, HA8 6AL PL/0117/23 

 
 
 

69

Agenda Item 12.(a)
Pages 69 to 90



_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  Canons High School, Shaldon Road, HA8 6AL       
Wednesday 13th March 2024 

 
 
 
 

Location Plan 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

70



_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  Canons High School, Shaldon Road, HA8 6AL       
Wednesday 13th March 2024 

 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

14th February 2024 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: PL/0117/23 
VALID DATE: 5th October 2023 
LOCATION: CANONS HIGH SCHOOL, SHALDON ROAD, 

EDGWARE, HA8 6AL 
WARD: EDGWARE 
POSTCODE: HA8 6AL 
APPLICANT: SIMON NEWTON 
AGENT: STREETSPACE GROUP 
CASE OFFICER: NICOLA RANKIN  
EXPIRY DATE: 10TH JANUARY 2024 (EXTENDED EXPIRY DATE 18th 

MARCH 2024) 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Creation of a single storey building (use class F1(a)) 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Planning Committee is asked to: 
 
1) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and  
 
2) Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 of this 
           report.  
 
REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 
The form, scale and siting of the proposed extension is appropriate in this location and does 
not appear at odds with the existing character of development in the immedia
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

92



_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  Unit 15, Waverley Industrial Estate, Hailsham Drive       
Wednesday 13th March 2024 

 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

13th March 2024 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: P/2698/23 
VALID DATE: 13th NOVEMBER 2023 
LOCATION: UNIT 15, WAVERLEY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 

HAILSHAM DRIVE, HARROW 
WARD: MARLBOROUGH 
POSTCODE: HA1 4TR 
APPLICANT: - 
AGENT: SAVILLS 
CASE OFFICER: DENISS NIKANDROVS 
EXPIRY DATE: 08/01/2024 (EOT) 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Change of use from B2 to flexible use of classes E(g)(ii) and/or E(g)(iii) and/or or B2 and/or 
B8. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Planning Committee is asked to: 
 
1) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and  
 
2) Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 of this 
           report.  
 
REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposed development complies with all relevant land use policies by providing a 
flexible and suitable mixed-use site to support and sustain the existing industrial and 
employment use. The proposed development is also considered to be acceptable on 
grounds of character and design, it is considered to have an acceptable residential amenity 
impact, it is considered acceptable on grounds of highways safety, parking and servicing, 
and furthermore the site is not considered to be susceptible to harmful flooding and would 
not unduly exacerbate flood risk elsewhere. The applicant has provided a Reasonable 
Exemption Statement to confirm that the development will not adversely affect the 
appropriate fire safety measures of the site. As such the development accords with the 
NPPF (2023), Policies D3, D11, D12, D13, D14, E2, E4, E6, SD 1, SI 12, SI 13, T3, T5, T6, 
T6.2 and T7 of the London Plan (2021), Policies CS1.B, CS1.N, CS1.O, CS1.P, CS1.Q, 
CS1.R, CS1.S, CS1.U and  CS1.W of the Harrow Core Strate
[...]
95



_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  Unit 15, Waverley Industrial Estate, Hailsham Drive       
Wednesday 13th March 2024 

3.0  RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY    
 
3.1. A summary of the relevant planning application history is set out below: 
 

Ref no.  Description  Status & date of 
decision 
 

LBH/35017 
 

24 INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSING 
UNITS WITH ANCILLARY OFFICES, 
PARKING AREAS AND ACCESS 
ROAD    

Granted 
07/04/1988 

P/3233/10 Change of use to a flexible permission 
for either b1 (c) or b2 or b8 use 
 

Granted: 
17/02/2011 

P/2746/21 
 
(Unit 9) 

Change of use from Class B8 to 
flexible use comprising Classes E(g), 
B2 and B8 

Granted: 
30/09/2021 

P/2730/21 
 
(Unit 8) 
 

Change of use from storage and 
distribution (Use Class B8) to flexible 
use Class E(g) or Class B2 or Class 
B8 

Granted: 
30/09/2021 

P/0216/23 
 
(Unit 10) 

Change of use from B2 to flexible use 
of classes E(g)(ii) and/or E(g)(iii) 
and/or or B2 and/or B8. 

Granted: 
24/04/2023 

P/0240/23 
 
(Unit 11) 

Change of use from B2 to flexible use 
of classes E(g)(ii) and/or E(g)(iii) and/or 
or B2 and/or B8. 
 

Granted: 
24/04/2023 

 
 
4.0 CONSULTATION     
 
4.1 A total of 4 consultation letters were sent to neighbouring properties regarding this 

application. The overall public consultation expired on 02/03/2023 and no objections 
were received. 

 
4.2    A site notice was posted on 06/12/2023 and this expired on 27/12/2023. 
 
4.3  Statutory Consultation 

4.4 A summary of the consultation responses received along with the Officer comments 
are set out in the Table below. 

  

Consultee and Summary of Comments 
 

 
Policy Officer 
 
Raised no objection to the proposal and confirmed that all appropriate uses for 
the site are set out within Policy E4A(1-10) of the London Plan (2021) and 
previous approved schemes subject to a condition ensuring there would be no 
permitted development right
[...]
nd/or E(g)(iii) and/or or B2 
and/or B8 uses and for no other purposes, unless an alternative use is agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
REASON: To safeguard the character and functioning of the Waverley Industrial 
Estate and wider Wealdstone Strategic Industrial Location and to accord with 
Policies E2, E4 and E6 of The London Plan (2021), Policy DM31 of the Harrow 
Development Management Policies Plan (2013), Policies CS1.N CS1.O and 
CS1.P of the Harrow Core Strategy (2012) and Policies AAP3, AAP14 and 
AAP15 of the Harrow and Wealdstone Area Action Plan (2013). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

106



_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  Unit 15, Waverley Industrial Estate, Hailsham Drive       
Wednesday 13th March 2024 

 
INFORMATIVES: 

 
1. Policies 

 
The following policies are relevant to this decision: 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2023) 
London Plan 2021: D3, D11, D12, D13, D14, E2, E4, E6, SD 1, SI 12, SI 13, T3, 
T5, T6, T6.2, T7 
The Harrow Core Strategy 2012: CS1.B, CS1.N, CS1.O, CS1.P, CS1.Q, 
CS1.R, CS1.S, CS1.U, CS1.W 
Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan 2013:  
DM1, DM2, DM10, DM31, DM42, DM44, DM45  

Harrow and Wealdstone Area Action Plan 2013: AAP3, AAP4, AAP9, 
AAP14, AAP15, AAP19 

 
2. Considerate Contractor Code of Practice 
 

The applicant's attention is drawn to the requirements in the Considerate 
Contractor Code of Practice. In the interests of minimising any adverse effects 
arising from building operations, the limitations on hours of working are as 
follows: 0800-1800 hours Monday - Friday (not including Bank Holidays) 0800-
1300 hours Saturday 

 
3. Party Wall Act: 

 
The Party Wall etc. Act 1996 requires a building owner to notify and obtain 
formal agreement from adjoining owner(s) where the building owner intends to 
carry out building work which in
[...]


_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  Unit 15, Waverley Industrial Estate, Hailsham Drive       
Wednesday 13th March 2024 

 
 
Existing and Proposed First Floor Plan: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

115



_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  Unit 15, Waverley Industrial Estate, Hailsham Drive       
Wednesday 13th March 2024 

Existing and Proposed Site Layout: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

116



_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  Unit 15, Waverley Industrial Estate, Hailsham Drive       
Wednesday 13th March 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

This page has been left intentionally blank 
 

 

117



This page is intentionally left blank



_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  8 Tintagel Drive, Stanmore HA7 4SR       
Wednesday 13th March 2024 

 
Agenda Item: 3/01 

 
= application site 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8 Tintagel Drive Stanmore HA7 4SR PL/0817/23 

 

119

Agenda Item 14.
Pages 119 to 142



_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  8 Tintagel Drive, Stanmore HA7 4SR       
Wednesday 13th March 2024 

 
 

Location Plan 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

120



_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  8 Tintagel Drive, Stanmore HA7 4SR       
Wednesday 13th March 2024 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

13th March 2024 

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PL/0817/23 

VALID DATE: 14/12/2023 

LOCATION: 8 TINTAGEL DRIVE, STANMORE  
WARD: CANONS 

POSTCODE: HA7 4SR 

APPLICANT: MR JOSHUA NG  

AGENT: N/A 

CASE OFFICER: DENISS NIKANDROVS 
EXTENDED EXPIRY DATE: 
 

08/02/2024 (Extended Expiry to 31/03/2024) 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
First Floor Side to Rear Extension; Single Storey Rear Extension; External Alterations. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Planning Committee is asked to refuse the application for the following reason:  
 

The proposed first floor side to rear extension by reason of its cumulative poor design and 
the excessive depth of the first floor rear element of the extension, in conjunction with its 
prominent corner siting would result in an unneighbourly, dominant and incongruous form of 
development and an uncharacteristic loss of openness to the spatial setting of the locality, 
as well as resulting in an overbearing impact and perceived overlooking of the front garden 
of no.10 Tintagel Drive,  to the detriment of the character and appearance of the existing 
dwellinghouse and the area, and the residential amenity of the occupiers of the adjacent 
dwelling, no. 10 Tintagel Drive  contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2023), 
Policy D3.D(1), (7) and (11) of The London Plan (2021), Core Policy CS1 B of the Harrow 
Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM1 of the Harrow Development Management Policies Local 
Plan (2013) and the adopted Supplementary Planning Document Residential Design Guide 
(2010). 

 

REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION   
 

The proposed additions and alterations are inappropriate in this location and would have an 
adverse impact on the visual appearance of the host building and the character and 
appearance of the streetscene and wider area. The proposal would also result in an 
overbearing impact on the neighbouring properties with perceived loss of light over the front 
garden of no. 10 Tintagel Drive which is sited at the rear. 
 

121



_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  8 Tintagel Drive, Stanmore HA7 4SR       
Wednesday 13th March 2024 

Accordingly, weighing up the developmen
[...]
2.0  PROPOSAL 

 
2.1 Single storey rear extension with an additional width of 0.7 metres to the existing 

extension and an increase in depth to 3.4 metres sited adjacent to the neighbouring 
property at no.6 Tintagel Drive. 

 
2.2 First floor side to rear extension; 4.6m front width, 3.4m rearward depth, 5m rear 

width. External alterations.  
 

3.0  RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

 

Ref no.  Description  Status & date 

of decision 

LBH/20334/E Single storey side extension Grant  

10/11/1981 

LBH/22366 Single storey rear extension Grant 

24/11/1982 

EAST/287/95/FUL Alterations and single storey 

side/rear extension 

Grant 

12/07/1995 

P/2309/22 First Floor Side To Rear Extension; 

External Alterations 

Refused 

02/08/2023 

Reason for Refusal: 

 

The proposed first floor side to rear extension by reason of its cumulative poor 

design and the excessive depth of the first floor rear element of the extension, 

in conjunction with its prominent corner siting would result in an unneighborly, 

dominant and incongruous form of development and an uncharacteristic loss of 

openness to the spatial setting of the locality, as well as resulting in an 

overbearing impact and perceived overlooking of the front garden of no.10 

Tintagel Drive,  to the detriment of the character and appearance of the existing 

123



_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  8 Tintagel Drive, Stanmore HA7 4SR       
Wednesday 13th March 2024 

dwellinghouse and the area, and the residential amenity of the occupiers of the 

adjacent dwelling, no. 10 Tintagel Drive  contrary to the National Planning Policy 

Framework (2021), Policy D3.D(1), (7) and (11) of The London Plan (2021), 

Core Policy CS1 B of the Harrow Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM1 of the 

Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013) and the adopted 

Supplementary Planning Document Residential Design Guide (2010). 

 

P/2
[...]
oor side to rear extension by reason of its cumulative poor design 

and the excessive depth of the first floor rear element of the extension, in conjunction 
with its prominent corner siting would result in an unneighbourly, dominant and 
incongruous form of development and an uncharacteristic loss of openness to the 
spatial setting of the locality, as well as resulting in an overbearing impact and 
perceived over looking of the front garden of no.10 Tintagel Drive,  to the detriment 
of the character and appearance of the existing dwellinghouse and the area, and the 
residential amenity of the occupiers of the adjacent dwelling, no. 10 Tintagel Drive  
contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), Policy D3.D(1), (7) and 
(11) of The London Plan (2021), Core Policy CS1 B of the Harrow Core Strategy 
(2012), Policy DM1 of the Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan 
(2013) and the adopted Supplementary Planning Document Residential Design 
Guide (2010). 

 

 
 
 
 

 

  

128



_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  8 Tintagel Drive, Stanmore HA7 4SR       
Wednesday 13th March 2024 

APPENIDIX 1: CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES 

INFORMATIVES: 

 

1. Policies 
 
The following policies are relevant to this decision: 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2023 
London Plan 2021:  
D3, D12, S1 13 
The Harrow Core Strategy 2012:  
CS1.B 
Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan 2013:  
DM1, DM10 
Supplementary Planning Document - Residential Design Guide 2010 

 
2. Pre-application engagement  

 

 Statement under Article 35(2) of The Town and Country Planning (Development 

Management Procedures) (England) Order 2015 

 This decision has been taken in accordance with paragraphs 39-42 of The National 

Planning Policy Framework. Harrow Council has a pre-application advice service 

and actively encourages applicants to use this service. Please note this f
[...]
mendation:
	Defer for a site visit:
	Defer for further information/to seek amendments:
	Grant permission subject to a legal agreement:



	4 Minutes
	Planning Committee
	Minutes
	14 February 2024


	10. Quarterly Calendar Year Appeals Report (Quarter 4)
	12.(a) 2/01 Canons High School, Shaldon Road, HA8 6AL PL/0117/23
	12.(b) 2/02 Unit 15, Waverley Industrial Estate, Hailsham Drive, HA1 4TR P/2698/23
	14. 3/01 8 Tintagel Drive, Stanmore, HA7 4SR PL/0817/23



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 13 March 2024 Page 134 

 

Planning Committee  

Minutes 

13 March 2024 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Christopher Baxter 
Simon Brown 
Nitin Parekh 
 

Norman Stevenson 
Samir Sumaria 
 

 
 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali 
Councillor Peymana Assad 
 

Councillor Zak Wagman 
 

 
 

Absent: 
 
 

Councillor Kandy Dolor 
 

  
 

 
 

314. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:  
  
Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali Councillor Kandy Dolor 
Councillor Peymana Assad Councillor Simon Brown 
Councillor Zak Wagman Councillor Norman Stevenson 
  

315. Right of Members to Speak   

RESOLVED:  That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, 
had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting. 
 

316. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 



Planning Committee - 13 March 2024 Page 135 

 
317. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2024 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

318. Public Questions, Petitions, Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received. 
 

319. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 
Resolved Items  

320. Quarterly Calendar Year Appeals Report (Quarter 4)   

The Committee received a report on the latest appeals received from 
November 2023 to March 2024. 
  
DECISION:  NOTED. 
 

321. 2/01 Canons High School, Shaldon Road, HA8 6AL PL/0117/23   

PROPOSAL: 
  
Creation of a single storey building (use class F1(a))  
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
The Committee was asked to:  
1)              Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report and  
2)              Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in 

Appendix 1 of the report. 
  
DECISION:  GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the Officer’s 
report. 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to approve the 
application was unanimous. 
 

322. 2/02 Unit 15, Waverley Industrial Estate, Hailsham Drive, HA1 4TR 
P/2698/23   

PROPOSAL:  
  
Change of use from B2 to flexible use of classes E(g)(ii) and/or E(g)(iii) and/or 
or B2 and/or B8.  
  
 



Planning Committee - 13 March 2024 Page 136 

RECOMMENDATION: 
  
The Committee was asked to:  
1)              Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report and  
2)              Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in 

Appendix 1 of the report. 
  
DECISION:  GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the Officer’s 
report. 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to approve the 
application was unanimous. 
 

323. 3/01 8 Tintagel Drive, Stanmore, HA7 4SR PL/0817/23   

PROPOSAL:  
  
First Floor Side to Rear Extension; Single Storey Rear Extension; External 
Alterations.  
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
The Committee was asked to refuse the application for the following reason:  
  
The proposed first floor side to rear extension by reason of its cumulative poor 
design and the excessive depth of the first floor rear element of the extension, 
in conjunction with its prominent corner siting would result in an 
unneighbourly, dominant and incongruous form of development and an 
uncharacteristic loss of openness to the spatial setting of the locality, as well 
as resulting in an overbearing impact and perceived overlooking of the front 
garden of no.10 Tintagel Drive, to the detriment of the character and 
appearance of the existing dwellinghouse and the area, and the residential 
amenity of the occupiers of the adjacent dwelling, no. 10 Tintagel Drive 
contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2023), Policy D3.D(1), 
(7) and (11) of The London Plan (2021), Core Policy CS1 B of the Harrow 
Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM1 of the Harrow Development Management 
Policies Local Plan (2013) and the adopted Supplementary Planning 
Document Residential Design Guide (2010). 
  
DECISION:  REFUSED 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to refuse the 
application was unanimous. 
 
The recording of this meeting can be found at the following link:  
  
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.23 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Chair 

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting

	Planning Committee
	Minutes
	13 March 2024


